Aaron M. Graham
Email: grahamam@ornl.gov
Business Address: 1 Bethel Valley Road, P.O. Box 2008, MS-6172,
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-6172
ORNL Staff Profile | LinkedIn | ORCID | GitHub
EDUCATION
University of Michigan Ann Arbor, Michigan
Ph.D., Nuclear Engineering and Radiological Sciences and Scientific Computing August 2017

port Solvers Applied to AP1000 Models,” Proceedings of M&C 2015 , Nashville, TN, USA
(April 2015).
2. Ang Zhu, Yunlin Xu, Aaron Graham, Mitchell Young, Thomas Downar, Liangzhi Cao,
“Pin-resolved Whole Core Transient for the 2D-1D Methodology in MPACT,” Proceedings
of M&C 2015 , Nashville, TN, USA (April 2015).
1. Fausto Franceschini, Andrew Godfrey, Shane Stimpson, Thomas Evans, Benjamin Collins,
Jess Gehin, John Turner, Aaron Graham, Thomas Downar, “AP1000 PWR Start-up Core
Modeling and Simulation with VERA-CS,” Proceedings of Advances in Nuclear Fuel Man-
agement V , Hilton Head Island, SC, USA (March 2015).
Technical Reports
41. Aaron Graham, Kang-Seog Kim, “On-the-Fly Energy Condensation for Whole-Core Mul-
tiphysics Simulations,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-2023/2927
(May 2023).
40. Aaron Graham, Andrew Godfrey, “Coupled Decay Heat and Thermal Hydraulic Capability
for Loss-of-Coolant Accident Simulations,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report
ORNL/TM-2023/2903 (April 2023).
39. Kyoung Lee, Dave Kropaczek, Donny Hartanto, Matthew Jessee, Aaron Graham, Jorge
Paz Soldan Palma, Theodore Besman, “Uncertainty Quantification Methodology for Off-Gas
Source Term for the IMSR R©,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/SPR-
2023/2708 (January 10, 2023).

port ORNL/SPR-2021/2332 (September 2022).
30. Luke Cornejo, Jake Hirschhorn, Aaron Graham, Benjamin Collins, “VERAOneWay Cou-
pling for Transients,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-2022/2581
(August 2022).
29. Aaron Graham, Robert Salko, Mehdi Asgari, Dave Kropaczek, “Bypass Flow Model Im-
plementation for VERA BWR,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-
2022/2552 (August 2022).
28. Jordan Rader, Aaron Graham, Andrew Godfrey, Ryan Sweet, Ian Greenquist, “Coupled
Neutronic and Thermal Hydraulic Analysis of a Natural Circulation Based Small Modular
Reactor (SMR) Using VERA,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-
2021/2303 (April 2022).
27. Mehdi Asgari, Dave Kropaczek, Aaron Graham, Robert Salko, Kang-Seog Kim, Kyle
Gamble, Aysenur Toptan, Scott Palmtag, Thomas Downar, Brendan Kochunas, Tomasz
Kozlowski, “Final Report for “Modeling and Analysis of Exelon BWRs for Eigenvalue &
Thermal Limits Predictability” Projects,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report
ORNL/TM-2021/2349 (December 2021).
Aaron M. Graham Page 7 of 11 Last Updated: June 20, 2023
26. Aaron Graham, Shane Henderson, Robert Salko, Aaron Wysocki, Benjamin Collins, “VERA
Transient Capability to Support ATF/High Burnup Fuel/HALEU Conversion,” Oak Ridge
National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/SPR-2021/2325 (November 2021).
25. Tarek Ghaddar, Aaron Graham, “Hexagonal Geometries in MPACT,” Oak Ridge National
Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-2021/2180 (August 2021).
24. Jake McMurray, Kaitlin Johnson, Benjamin Collins, Aaron Graham, Kyoung Lee, Benjamin
Betzler, Zack Taylor, Robert Salko, Shane Henderson, Markus Piro Rui Hu, David Holcomb,
“Integration Roadmap for Multi-scale, Multi-physics Mass Accountancy in Molten Salt Re-
actors,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/SPR-2021/1866 (September
30, 2021).
23. Hisham Sarsour, Igor Arshavsky, Benjamin Collins, Aaron Graham, Robert Salko, Aaron
Wysocki, Paul Turinsky, “Fidelity Enhancement of Nuclear Power Plant Simulators Utiliz-
ing High Fidelity Simulation Predictions,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report
ORNL/SPR-2021/2033 (June 13, 2021).
22. Robert Salko, Belgacem Hizoum, Aaron Graham, Benjamin Collins, Mehdi Asgari, “Sum-
mary of CTF Modeling and Numerical Improvements for Boiling Water Reactor Simulation,”
Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-2021/2004 (May 1, 2021).
21. Mark Baird, Benjamin Collins, William Cramer, Andrew Godfrey, Aaron Graham, Brendan
Kochunas, Ron Lee, Robert Lefebvre, Lori Moore, Tara Pandya, Robert Salko, Erik Walker,
“VERA 4.2 Release Notes,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-U-2020-
1945-000 (March 31, 2021).
20. Kang-Seog Kim, Erik Walker, Benjamin Collins, Matthew Jessee, Tara Pandya, Ugur Mer-
tyurek, Aaron Graham, “Neutron-Gamma Coupled Transport Capability of MPACT for
Gamma Detector Response,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-
2021/1926 (February 28, 2021).
19. Daniel Jabaay, Aaron Graham, “MPACT User’s Manual Version 4.2,” Oak Ridge National
Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-2021/1908 (March 31, 2021).
18. Thomas Downar, Brendan Kochunas, Aaron Graham, Shane Stimpson, Benjamin Collins,
“MPACT Software Management Plan (Rev. 2),” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech.
Report ORNL/TM-2021/1912 (March 31, 2021).
17. Luke Cornejo, Shane Stimpson, Aaron Graham, Benjamin Collins, “Coupling MOOSE-
Wrapped MPACT to Bison,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-
2020/1804 (October 16, 2020).
16. Aaron Graham, Benjamin Collins, “Integration of Analysis Tools for Multiphysics Molten
Salt Reactor Analysis,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report ORNL/SPR-2020/1886
(September 30, 2020).
15. Aaron Graham, Rishi Pillai, Benjamin Collins, Jake McMurray, “Engineering Scale Molten
Salt Corrosion and Chemistry Code Development,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech.
Report ORNL/SPR-2020/1582 (July 31, 2020).
Aaron M. Graham Page 8 of 11 Last Updated: June 20, 2023
14. Robert Salko, Aaron Graham, Robert Lefebvre, Brandon Langley, “Demonstration of MSR
Salt Property Database Operation with a Reactor Analysis Tool,” Oak Ridge National Lab-
oratory Tech. Report ORNL/TM-2019/1362 (September 30, 2019).
13. Daniel Jabaay, Yuxuan Liu, Brendan Kochunas, Shane Stimpson, Aaron Graham, Ben-
jamin Collins, “MPACT Programmer’s Manual,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Re-
port CASL-U-2019-1876-000 (July 30, 2019).
12. Yuxuan Liu, Robert Salko, Daniel Jabaay, Brendan Kochunas, Kang-Seog Kim, Aaron Gra-
ham, Benjamin Collins, “Development of Explicit Heat Calculation and Coupling between
MPACT and CTF,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-U-2019-1807-000
(February 28, 2019).
11. Shane Stimpson, Aaron Graham, Benjamin Collins, “Enhancements to the Subplane Ca-
pability in MPACT,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-U-2018-1738-000
(December 21, 2018).
10. Brendan Kochunas, Shane Stimpson, Yuxuan Liu, Ben Yee, Ang Zhu, Andrew Fitzgerald,
Aaron Graham, Benjamin Collins, Kang-Seog Kim, “MPACT Performance Improvement
in VERA-CS,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-U-2016-1115-000 (June
30, 2016).
9. MPACT Development Team, “MPACT Theory Manual Version 2.2.0,” Oak Ridge National
Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-U-2016-1107-000 (June 9, 2016).
8. MPACT Development Team, “MPACT Standard Input User’s Manual Version 2.2.0,” Oak
Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-U-2016-1108-000 (June 9, 2016).
7. MPACT Development Team, “MPACT VERA Input User’s Manual Version 2.2.0,” Oak
Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-U-2016-1109-000 (June 9, 2016).
6. Kang-Seog Kim, Benjamin Collins, Aaron Graham, Brendan Kochunas, Yuxuan Liu, Scott
Palmtag, Aaron Pawel, Shane Stimpson, Erik Walker., “Improvement of the VERA Neutron-
ics Simulator MPACT,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-I-2015-0289-000
(August 21, 2015).
5. Brendan Kochunas, Benjamin Collins, Aaron Graham, Daniel Jabaay, Shane Stimpson,
Kang-Seog Kim, William Wieselquist, Robert Salko, Thomas Downar, “Operational Reactor
Depletion Analysis Capability,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-U-2014-
0189-000 (September 30, 2014).
4. Yunlin Xu, Ang Zhu, Aaron Graham, Andrew Gerlach, Liangzhi Cao, Thomas Downar,
John Lee, “Implementation of the Transient Capability in MPACT: Phase II,” Oak Ridge
National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-I-2014-0186-000 (September 30, 2014).
3. Benjamin Collins, Aaron Graham, Ang Zhu, Brendan Kochunas, Thomas Downar, “Demon-
stration of Full Core Reaction Depletion with MPACT,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech.
Report CASL-U-2014-0140-000 (August 10, 2014).
2. Benjamin Collins, Ang Zhu, Daniel Jabaay, Aaron Graham, Thomas Downar, “Demon-
stration of Reactor Startup Flux Maps with MPACT,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory Tech.
Report CASL-X-2014-XXXX-000 (May 31, 2014).
Aaron M. Graham Page 9 of 11 Last Updated: June 20, 2023
1. Mitchell Young, Yunlin Xu, Aaron Graham, Andrew Gerlach, Benjamin Collins, Thomas
Downar, John Lee, “Implementation of the Transient Capability in MPACT: Phase I,” Oak
Ridge National Laboratory Tech. Report CASL-I-2014-0044-000 (March 31, 2014).
Miscellaneous Presentations
8. High-Fidelity Multiphysics Core Simulations of Molten Salt Reactors, “2019 MeV School
Reception,” Oak Ridge National Laboratory, Oak Ridge, Tennessee (July 15, 2019).
7. VERA-MSR Workshop, “VERA Neutronics and Multiphysics Coupling Training Sessions,”